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 Roles 
 Dottore Grenvil 
 Sergeant of Police* 
 Imperial Commissioner* 
 A Blind Ballad Singer* 
 Guy Cotter 
 Old Gypsy(cvr) 
 Mr. Flint(cvr) 
 Hajný 
 Fred Clayton/Judge(cvr) 
 King Rene(cvr) 
 Masetto 
 Colline 
 Jailer 
 Dottore(cvr) 
 Prince Gudal 
 Mr. Flint(cvr) 
 Bartolo 
 Bindy McCall 
 Quintet 
 The Mikado(cvr) 
 German Soldier 
 * Cancelled due to COVID19 

 La traviata 
 Pirates of Penzance 
 Madama Butterfly 
 Gloriana 
 Everest 
 Aleko 
 Billy Budd 
 Rusalka 
 Life and Death(s) of Alan Turing 
 Iolanta 
 Don Giovanni 
 La bohème 
 The Trial at Rouen 
 La traviata 
 The Demon (Rubinstein) 
 Billy Budd 
 Le Nozze di Figaro 
 Roscoe (Orch. Premier) 
 Song from the Uproar 
 The Mikado 
 Silent Night 

 Boston Youth Symphony Orchestra 
 Opera Saratoga 
 Opera Saratoga 
 Odyssey Opera 
 Chicago Opera Theater 
 Chicago Opera Theater 
 Central City Opera 
 Opera Steamboat 
 COT & American Lyric Theater 
 Chicago Opera Theater 
 NEMPAC Opera Project 
 Boston Opera Collaborative 
 Odyssey Opera & BMOP 
 Sarasota Opera 
 Commonwealth Lyric Theater 
 Des Moines Metro Opera 
 Boston Conservatory Opera 
 Albany Symphony Orchestra 
 Chautauqua Opera 
 Chautauqua Opera 
 Fort Worth Opera 

 2022 
 2020 
 2020 
 2020 
 2019 
 2019 
 2019 
 2019 
 2019 
 2018 
 2018 
 2018 
 2017 
 2017 
 2017 
 2017 
 2017 
 2017 
 2016 
 2016 
 2015 

 Education & Training 
 Opera Saratoga Festival Artist* 
 COT Young Artist 
 Lola Fletcher Award Recipient 
 Bonfils-Stanton Apprentice Artist 
 Sarasota Opera Apprentice Artist 
 DMMO Apprentice Artist 
 Chautauqua Studio Artist 
 MM in Opera Performance 
 BM in Vocal Performance 

 Opera Saratoga 
 Chicago Opera Theater/Roosevelt-CCPA 
 American Opera Society of Chicago 
 Central City Opera 
 Sarasota Opera 
 Des Moines Metro Opera 
 Chautauqua Opera 
 The Boston Conservatory 
 University of North Texas 

 2020 
 2020 
 2019 
 2019 
 2017 
 2017 
 2016 
 2018 
 2014 

 Teachers 
 Renée Rapier 
 Judith Haddon 
 Rebecca Folsom 
 Stephen Austin 

 Coaches 
 Scott Gilmore 
 Josh Quinn 
 Michael Strauss 
 Craig Terry 
 Allison Voth 

 Directors 
 Octavio Cardenas 
 Ken Cazan 
 Kristine Mcintyre 
 Susan Payne O’Brien 
 Nathan Troup 

 Conductors 
 Andrew Altenbach 
 Victor DeRenzi 
 Steven Osgood 
 Gil Rose 
 Lidiya Yankovskaya 

 Skills 
 Whistling 
 Trumpet(6 years) 
 Juggling 


